

---

**In The  
Court of Appeals of Virginia**

---

RECORD NO. 0414 - 23 - 4

---

CITIZENS FOR FAUQUIER COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF WARRENTON, VIRGINIA and  
STEPHEN CLOUGH, Town Clerk to the  
TOWN OF WARRENTON, VIRGINIA,  
*in his official capacity*

Appellees.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

From the Circuit Court of Fauquier County  
Case No. CL22000551-00

---

Dale G. Mullen (Va. Bar No. 48596)  
Michael H. Brady (Va. Bar No. 78309)  
Michelle E. Hoffer (Va. Bar No. 97029)  
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.  
Two James Center  
1021 E. Cary Street, Suite 1700  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Telephone: (804) 799-7854 / (804) 977-3303 / (804) 807-7385  
Facsimile: (804) 762-6863 / (804) 762-6864 / (804) 593-1363  
E-Mail: [dmullen@whitefordlaw.com](mailto:dmullen@whitefordlaw.com)  
[mbrady@whitefordlaw.com](mailto:mbrady@whitefordlaw.com)  
[mhoffer@whitefordlaw.com](mailto:mhoffer@whitefordlaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
THE NATURE OF THE CASE & MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	2
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    Construing the “Or” in the Political Subdivision Exemption to Mean “And” Violates the Plain Meaning Rule and Conflicts with Obvious Legislative Intent, Which Mandates a Narrow, Not Expansive, Interpretation of That Exemption. (Assignment of Error One).....	22
A.    The Plain Language Compels the Disjunctive Interpretation. ....	23
B.    The Statutory Context Accords with the Disjunctive Interpretation.....	26
C.    The Statutory History Supports the Disjunctive Interpretation.....	30
D.    The VFOIA Council Has Embraced the Disjunctive Interpretation.....	33
II.   The Town Failed to Offer Evidence Establishing That Exemptions Justified Withholding of the Public Records Withheld, Which Failure Requires Reversal, Blanket Production, and Award of Costs and Fees. (Assignments of Error Two and Three).....	36

A. The Town Failed to Provide the Public Records and Other Evidence Essential for the Court to Evaluate the Propriety of Withholding. ....37

B. The *In Camera* Submission Was Not Only an Inadequate Substitute for a Full Review, but Also Contains Improperly Withheld Records. ....45

CONCLUSION .....50

CERTIFICATE .....51

SEALED

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Tradition Inst. v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 287 Va. 330 (2014) .....	18, 19, 38, 39, 49
<i>Ash Grove Cement Co. v. F. T. C.</i> , 511 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	41
<i>Barr v. Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 295 Va. 522 (2018) .....	25, 35
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69, 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023) .....	32
<i>Batton v. Evers</i> , 598 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>Bergano v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 296 Va. 403 (2018) .....	37, 43
<i>Berry v. Bd. of Supvrs. of Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 884 S.E.2d 515 (Va. 2023) .....	25, 44
<i>Bland v. Virginia State Univ.</i> , 272 Va. 198 (2006) .....	38
<i>Brizzolara v. Sherwood Mem’l Park, Inc.</i> , 274 Va. 164 (2007) .....	18
<i>City of Virginia Beach, Va. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 995 F.2d 1247 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	23, 37
<i>Cole v. Smyth Cnty. Bd. of Supvrs.</i> , 298 Va. 625 (2020) .....	19, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 235 Va. 499 (1988) .....	38
<i>CSE, Inc. v. Kibby Welding, LLC</i> , 77 Va. App. 795 (2023) .....	19
<i>Curtis v. Commonwealth</i> , 3 Va. App. 636 (1987) .....	19

<i>Fitzgerald v. Loudoun Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 289 Va. 499 (2015) .....	20, 44
<i>Gloss v. Wheeler</i> , 887 S.E.2d 11 (Va. 2023) .....	20, 21, 30, 45
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Dep't of Social Services. v. Kennedy</i> , 256 Va. 400 (1998) .....	38
<i>Grayson v. Westwood Buildings L.P.</i> , 300 Va. 25 (2021) .....	18, 19
<i>Hawkins v. Town of S. Hill</i> , 878 S.E.2d 408 (Va. 2022) .....	19, 20, 21, 34, 38, 43, 44, 49
<i>Indus. Dev. Auth. of City of Richmond v. La France Cleaners &amp; Laundry Corp.</i> , 216 Va. 277 (1975) .....	25
<i>Lead Industries Association v. OSHA</i> , 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	41
<i>LeMond v. McElroy</i> , 239 Va. 515 (1990) .....	19
<i>Moore v. Maroney</i> , 258 Va. 21 (1999) .....	19
<i>Myers v. Commonwealth</i> , 299 Va. 671 (2021) .....	24
<i>NC Fin. Sols. of Utah, LLC v. Commonwealth ex rel. Herring</i> , 299 Va. 452 (2021) .....	21, 22
<i>Pacific Architects &amp; Engineers, Inc. v. Renegotiation Board</i> , 505 F.2d 383 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	41
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 273 Va. 564 (2007) .....	30
<i>Redinger v. Casteen</i> , 35 Va. Cir. 380 (Richmond City 1995) .....	44
<i>RF &amp; P Corp. v. Little</i> , 247 Va. 309 (1994) .....	18, 19

<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Casteen</i> , 42 Va. Cir. 505 (Richmond City 1997) .....	44
<i>S. E. Pub. Serv. Corp. of Virginia v. Commonwealth ex rel. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 165 Va. 116 (1935) .....	24–26
<i>Stephenson v. I.R.S.</i> , 629 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	41
<i>Suffolk City Sch. Bd. v. Wahlstrom</i> , 886 S.E.2d 244 (Va. 2023) .....	18, 19, 34, 44, 50
<i>Suhay v. Commonwealth</i> , 75 Va. App. 143 (2022) .....	45
<i>Suntrust Bank v. PS Bus. Parks, L.P.</i> , 292 Va. 644 (2016) .....	36, 43
<i>Taylor v. Commonwealth</i> , 298 Va. 336 (2020) .....	35
<i>Tomlin v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 S.E.2d 748 (Va. 2023) .....	33
<i>Transparent GMU v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 298 Va. 222 (2019).....	33, 34
<i>Tvardek v. Powhatan Vill. Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 291 Va. 269 (2016) .....	30
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	41
<i>Virginia Dep’t of Corrs. v. Surovell</i> , 290 Va. 255 (2015) .....	21, 39, 40, 42
<i>White Dog Pub., Inc. v. Culpeper Cnty. Bd. of Supvrs</i> , 272 Va. 377 (2006) .....	20, 43, 50
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 61 Va. App. 1 (2012) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Winters v. Winters</i> , 73 Va. App. 581 (2021) .....	42

**Virginia Code**

§ 2.1-342 (1999) ..... 31

§ 2.1-342.01 (2000) ..... 31

§ 2.2-3700 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

§ 2.2-3701 ..... 29

§ 2.2-3704 ..... 2, 4, 40, 41

§ 2.2-3704.01 ..... 14, 46, 47

§ 2.2-3705.1 ..... 3, 4

§ 2.2-3705.6 ..... 3, 48, 49

§ 2.2-3705.7 ..... *passim*

§ 2.2-3713 ..... *passim*

§ 8.01-680 ..... 18, 19

§ 10.1-500 ..... 29

§ 10.1-503 ..... 29

§ 15.2-407 ..... 29

§ 15.2-516 ..... 29

§ 15.2-614 ..... 29

§ 15.2-710 ..... 29

§ 15.2-811 ..... 29

§ 15.2-5102 ..... 29

§ 15.2-5113 ..... 29

§ 23.1-100 ..... 28

§ 30-178 ..... 33

§ 30-179 ..... 33

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 23

**Virginia Charters**

1936 Acts of Assembly, c. 39 § 8 (Feb. 17, 1936) ..... 28

1950 Acts of Assembly, c. 536 § 4.02 (Apr. 7, 1950) ..... 28

1964 Acts of Assembly, c. 47 § 5 (Feb. 19, 1964) ..... 9, 13, 28

1964 Acts of Assembly, c. 47 § 6.1 (Feb. 19, 1964) .....	9, 13, 28
1964 Acts of Assembly, c. 47 § 6.3 (Feb. 19, 1964) .....	9, 13, 28
1976 Acts of Assembly, c. 629 § 3.5 (Apr. 9, 1976) .....	28
1980 Acts of the Assembly, c. 380 § 4 (Mar. 25, 1980).....	29
2016 Acts of the Assembly, c. 620, § 1 (Apr. 1, 2016) .....	40

**Other Authorities**

1975–76 Va. Op. Att’y Gen. 415 (Mar. 17, 1976) .....	35
VFOIA Advisory Council Opinion AO-12-02 (Oct. 30, 2002) .....	34, 35
Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary, unabridged (2d ed. 1983).....	44
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	44
Teo Armus, <i>Warrenton Lawmakers Approve Plans for Controversial Amazon Data Center</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 15, 2023) .....	1
